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Pleadings


Superior criminal responsibility arises under Article 5(c) of the Statute where the accused: (i) exercises a superior-subordinate relationship; (ii) knew or had reason to know that subordinates perpetrated or were about to perpetrate crimes; and (iii) fails to take necessary or adequate measures to prevent or punish the perpetrators.


Individual criminal responsibility arises under Article 5(a) of the Statute where the accused plans, instigates, orders, commits or aids and abets in the planning, preparation and execution of a crime.

FIRST INDICTMENT

General Ready bears superior criminal responsibility for the torture of prisoners seized from Blight.  This constitutes a crime against humanity and a violation of Common Article 3 and Additional Protocol II, which is prohibited by Articles 2(f), 3(a) and 3(e) of the Statute.

The treatment of the 15 ‘men of interest’ by Manchacan interrogators constitutes torture because it intentionally inflicts severe physical or mental pain or suffering with the aim of obtaining information.  This satisfies the actus reus and mens rea of the offence.
 The interrogators intentionally used a combination of sleep deprivation, exposure to loud painful noise, and restriction of breathing, in order to elicit information from the detainees. 


Torture is a crime against humanity where it is knowingly perpetrated as part of a widespread or systematic attack against the civilian population. Here, the rounding up of 3,200 men from Blight between 20 and 25 February constitutes an attack, since an attack ‘encompasses any mistreatment of a civilian population’.
 This attack was ‘widespread or systematic’ and ‘directed against the civilian population’ as it was targeted at ‘all men between the ages of 15 and 65’, without distinction as to combatant or civilian status, and resulted in 3,200 detainees. The torture was part of this attack, since the ‘men of interest’ were detained during the 20-25 February attack, and were interrogated pursuant to the express aim of revealing ‘intelligence on…the Poath military status’. 


Torture also constitutes a breach of Common Article 3, as it causes violence to physical or mental well-being.  Additionally, the interrogation techniques used by Colonel Doddy’s advisors constitute an outrage on personal dignity through the application of humiliating and degrading treatment.
 The interrogators urinated on the Poath’s scarves – religious objects to the guerrillas, blessed by their leader – in front of them, and then gagged them with their scarves. The defilement of the religious scarves was designed to humiliate and degrade the Poath guerrillas, and constitutes an outrage on their personal dignity.


General Ready bears superior criminal responsibility for this torture. First, there was a superior–subordinate relationship between General Ready and the military advisors who carried out the torture, since General Ready exercised ‘effective control’ over Colonel Doddy and the Manchacan advisors. Colonel Doddy responds to, and obeys, General Ready’s orders and instructions. When General Ready, on February 20, requested Colonel Doddy to send his men to check the defences along the river, Colonel Doddy replied that he would send his men down there “straight away”. General Ready possessed ‘effective control’ over the actions of the Manchacan advisors, rendering them his subordinates.
 


General ready knew, or had reason to know, that torture would be committed. He organised for members of the Molo Brotherhood to help the interrogators, because the Poath are “very tough” and resistant to usual interrogation techniques. General Ready and the Molo “know what hurts the Poath”. General Ready either knew, or, given his past experience with the Molo and their well-documented ruthlessness, had reason to know that the Molo would suggest torture techniques to the interrogators.


General Ready failed to take the necessary and reasonable measures to prevent this torture. He did not supervise the instructions the Molo gave to the interrogators, and took no measures to impress upon Colonel Doddy the importance of not transgressing the fundamental guarantees owed to detained persons.

SECOND INDICTMENT

General Ready bears superior criminal responsibility for the killing of civilians by the Molo Brotherhood, because he failed to prevent or punish these offences.  Actions by the Molo Brotherhood constitute intentional direct attacks against the civilian population, or against individual civilians not taking part in hostilities, which are prohibited by Article 4(a) of the Statute, and by international humanitarian law generally.


During the 2002 civil war, the Molo Brotherhood actively participated alongside the Gondwanian armed forces. On March 8, the Molo Brotherhood, in the course of a raid on a single factory in Blight, killed 75 women and children in nearby buildings – which even exceeded the number of combatant casualties from the operation. This constitutes an attack against civilians. Miles Ado, the commander of the Brotherhood, bears individual responsibility under Article 5(a) of the Statute for ordering the factory raid, and the attacks on civilians in the course of that operation.


General Ready bears superior criminal responsibility for failing to prevent or punish the unlawful acts of Miles Ado and the Molo Brotherhood. 


General Ready exercised ‘effective control’ over Miles Ado and the brotherhood, as their de facto superior. It was General Ready who informed Miles Ado of the plan to capture and destroy the factory. Miles Ado acted according to that plan, and then reported back to General Ready. Hence, Ado took instruction from, and answered to, General Ready. 


General Ready knew that the Brotherhood had committed offences, but failed to take the necessary and reasonable measures to prevent or punish the offences. 

Prevention: General Ready’s warning to Miles Ado of “no dirty work”, combined with Gondwanian media reports of the Brotherhood’s previous attacks on civilians, demonstrates that he knew about the Brotherhood’s disregard for humanitarian law. In circumstances where the Molo Brotherhood would infiltrate the Poath side of the city, General Ready’s warning was insufficient to ensure the Brotherhood would not resort to their usual tactics. General Ready should have stationed some of his own professional forces alongside the brotherhood during the raid, in order to prevent the Brotherhood attacking civilians.


Punishment: The civilian casualties witnessed by Gondwanian troops, along with the foreign media report, combined with Freida Sopono’s protestations, demonstrates that their was specific information in fact available to, and in the possession of, General Ready to put him on notice of offences committed by the Brotherhood.
 It is not sufficient that he only asked Miles Ado, the Brotherhood’s own leader, as to the veracity of the media report. General Ready failed to take the necessary measures to punish the perpetrators of these offences. 

THIRD INDICTMENT

General Ready bears individual criminal responsibility for the shelling of the civilian population of Blight on 11 March 2002.  This constitutes an intentional direct attack against the civilian Poath population in a non-international armed conflict, which is prohibited by Article 4(a) of the Statute and by international humanitarian law generally.

General Ready ordered the Gondwanian artillery to fire upon buildings believed to contain snipers, and then work “backwards from the river and keep firing”.  The shelling of the Poath side of Blight caused the death of a reported 350 civilians.  This satisfies the actus reus of the offence.
  General Ready also intended to attack the civilian Poath population directly.  His order to shell indiscriminately the Poath side of Blight was conducted in the knowledge, or at least in circumstances where it was impossible for him not to know, that civilians would be targeted. 
  The fact the civilian population of Blight had not left the town, that ICRC workers were active in the Poath side of Blight, and reports of civilian casualties to date, all demonstrate that General Ready knew the shelling of Blight would cause significant civilians casualties. This satisfies the mens rea of the offence.
 

Moreover, the act of ordering the shelling was not justified by military necessity.  A perpetrator of an act which is a prima facie breach, may be exculpated if the act was militarily necessary.
  The shelling of the Poath side of Blight was not necessary.  Although General Ready may initially have sought to subdue Poath snipers, it was in no way necessary to continue shelling areas of Blight which were populated by Poath civilians and civilian objects.  The shelling of an entire town does not simply lack military necessity – it goes so far as to breach the “intransgressible principle”
 that all military attacks be proportionate to the military advantage gained and not indiscriminate in their effect on a civilian population.

FOURTH INDICTMENT

General Ready bears individual criminal responsibility for the misuse of an ICRC truck by the Gondwanian army on 8 March 2002.  This constitutes improper use of a distinctive emblem, an action prohibited by Article 4(d) of the Statute.

General Ready ordered the Gondwanian troops to hide in the back of an ICRC truck in order to effect the capture of the bridge in Blight.  This was an ‘order’ because General Ready was ‘a person in a position of authority using that authority to instruct another to commit an offence’.
  Proof of this order may be inferred from relevant circumstances.
  When planning the offensive on the Poath side of Blight, General Ready stated that he had “a few tricks up [his] sleeve”.  This statement was made only a day before General Ready allowed the ICRC truck to cross into the Poath side of Blight, on the condition that General Ready’s troops would have access to the vehicles beforehand.  At the very least, General Ready aided and abetted the planing of the crime because, by requiring all ICRC vehicles to be checked, he created the circumstances in which Gondwanian troops could improperly use the distinctive emblems.

Moreover, General Ready had the requisite mens rea for the crime.  His ordering, or aiding and abetting, were done in the awareness of the substantial likelihood that improper use of the emblems would occur consequent to his conduct.

General Ready bears superior criminal responsibility for the failure of the Molo brotherhood to protect the ICRC workers on 10 March 2002. This constitutes a failure to protect humanitarian personnel, which is illegal under Article 4(c) of the Statute, and under international humanitarian law generally.

General Ready exercised control over the Molo Brotherhood, and thus a superior-subordinate relationship existed, as submitted under the second indictment. He personally ordered Miles Ado to ‘detain’ ICRC workers, and that order was followed.  In short, General Ready was a superior with power to compel action.

Furthermore, General Ready knew or had reason to know that the Molo Brotherhood would fail to protect the ICRC workers.  The Molo Brotherhood had in the past engaged in flagrant breaches of international humanitarian law, by targeting civilians.  All of these were reported in the Gondwanian media.  Given all these alerting factors,
 General Ready had reason to know that the Molo Brotherhood would engage in tactics which would compromise the safety of the ICRC workers, and he failed to take adequate measures to prevent this.
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